
G R E G  A U B O T T  

June 18,2007 

Nfs. Katherine Powers 
Assistant City Attorney 
Criminal Law and Police Section 
City of Dallas 
I400 South Lamar 
Dallas, Texas 75215 

Dear Ms. Powers: 

You ask whether certain infoi-matioil is subject to required public disclosure iuider the P ~ ~ b l i c  
Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Goveriiment Codc. Your request was 
assigned lD# 285462. 

The Dallas Police Department (the "departmeiit") received a request for two police reports. 
You state that the department has released one of the requested reports but claim that the 
remainingreport is excepted from disclos~ue tinder section 552.101 of the Government Code. 
We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "iiiformation considerecl 
to be confidential by law. either constitutional. statutory. or by j~idicinl ticcision." Gov't 
Code $ 552. 101. This sectioii ciicoiiipasscs irik>i-n~atioii iii~i~ie corrI'iilcnti:it by othci-statutes. 
The informatioil at issue consists of a CRB-3  accitleiit report fc ) r i~ i  t1i:it was coii?pleteil 
ptlrsuant to chapter 550 of the Transport;~tion Cotle.' S r r  Trai~sp. Code 9 550.063 (officer's 
accident report). Section 550.065(b) of the Ti-ai~syortatioci Code stales that except as 
provided by subsection (c) accident reports are privileged andconfidential. Id. $550.065(b). 
Section 550.065(~)(4) of theTransportation Cocle provides for the release of acciclent reports 
to a person who provides two of the following three pieces of information: (1) date of the 
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accident; (2) name of any person involved in the accident; and (3) specific location of the 
accident. Id. 8 550.065(~)(4). Under this provision, the Department of Public Safety or 
another governmental entity is recjuired to release a copy of an accident report to a person 
who pl-ovides the agency witli t\vo or more pieces of i~ifctriii:itioii specified hy tile statute. Id .  
Here. tlie requestor has not provided the department with two 01' llie reijuii-cd pieces of 
infonnation. Thus, you must withhold the accident report i n  its entirety pursuant to 
section 550.065(b) of the Transportation Code. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For example. governmental bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code 6 552.301(f). If the 
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governtnental body must appeal by 
filing suit in  Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id.  8 55?.324(b). In order to get the full 
benefit of SLICII a n  appeal, tilo governli-iental body iniist iilc s~lit within 10 c;iIentlai- days. 
Id. $ 552.353(b)(3), (c). If tlie pvernincntal body does not appeal tliis I-uliiig and the 
governmental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney 
general have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling. 
Id. $ 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of the requested 
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving tliis ruling, the govci-ii~nental body 
will either release the p~ibiic I-ecoi-ds pi-oiiiptly pursuant to section 5.5?.221(3) of the 
Governmerit Code or file a I;i\:silit c l ~ a l l c i ~ ~ i t i ~  tliis riiliiig I)iirsLlant to scctioii 551.324 of tlie 
Government Cotle. If the governmental body fails to do one of these tliings. then the 
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline. 
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complailit with the district or 
county attorney. Icl. $ 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or sonie of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing tlie go\-ernmental 
body. Id. 2 552.32 1 (a): 7i,xcis D~,p ' i  of P ~ t h .  Scifity I,. C;ilhi.rcitIi. 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992. no wl-it). 

Please re~i~ember that uncles tllc Act the rclc;lse of information triggers certain procediires fol- 
costs and charges to the requestor. It't-ecords are released in compliatice wit11 this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal arnounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If  the governmeiltal body, tlic requestor. or any other person has cl~iestioiis oi- comments 
;lhout this rulilip. they may contact out- office. Altho~lgh tlici-e is tio statutory tle:iclline for 
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contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

L. Joseph James 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 285462 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Ms. Jameicha Linwood 
2 107 Overton Road 
Dallas, Texas 752 16 
(wio enclosures) 


